DISTRICT OF LAKE COUNTRY

BYLAW 858

A BYLAW TO AMEND PARKS, PUBLIC SPACES AND RECREATION FACILITIES REGULATIONS AND FEES BYLAW 829, 2012

WHEREAS the Council of the District of Lake Country deems it appropriate to amend the Parks, Public Spaces and Recreation Facilities Regulations and Fees Bylaw 829, 2012;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the District of Lake Country, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. Parks, Public Spaces and Recreation Facilities Regulations and Fees Bylaw 829, 2012 is hereby amended as follows:
 - 1.1. The definition of "Driveway" under Item 1 Definitions is hereby deleted in its entirety.
 - 1.2. The following definition is added under Item 1 Definitions in the correct alphabetical order: "highway" includes every highway within the meaning of the *Highway Act* and every street, roadway, lane, bridge, boulevard, sidewalk, passage way, public-way, right-of-way and any other way which the public is ordinarily entitled or may be permitted to use;
 - 1.3. Item 2. Subsection 22 is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

"22. No person shall repair, or store, any vehicle in a park, except where an emergency exists."

1.4. Item 2. subsection 30. is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

"30. No person shall urinate or defecate in or on any park, public space or highway, except in a provided public or private toilet facility."

1.5. Item 2. Subsection 41 (a) is hereby added immediately following Item 2 subsection 41:

"41. (a) No person, possessor or harbourer shall allow or suffer his dog to leave or deposit any feces on any public or private property or any park, boulevard or road allowance other than the property of the owner of the dog, unless the owner immediately removes such feces and disposes of same in a sanitary fashion."

1.6. Item 2. Subsection 25 (a) is hereby added immediately following Item 2. Subsection 25:

"25. (a) No person, possessor or harbourer shall allow or suffer his horse to leave or deposit any feces on any public or private property or any park unless the owner immediately removes such feces and disposes of same in a sanitary fashion. No person, possessor or harbourer shall allow or suffer his horse to leave or deposit any feces on any boulevard or road allowance other than the property of the owner of the horse, unless the owner removes such feces within a reasonable amount of time and disposes of same in a sanitary fashion." 2. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Parks, Public Spaces and Recreation Facilities Regulations and Fees Amendment Bylaw 858, 2013"

READ A FIRST TIME this 19th day of March 2013. READ A SECOND TIME this 19th day of March 2013. READ A THIRD TIME this 19th day of March 2013.

ADOPTED this 21st day of May, 2013.

<u>Original signed by James Baker</u> Mayor <u>Original signed by Reyna Seabrook</u> Corporate Officer

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of "Parks, Public Spaces and Recreation Facilities Regulations and Fees Amendment Bylaw 858, 2013" as adopted by Municipal Council on the 21st day of May, 2013.

Dated at Lake Country, B. C.

Corporate Officer

S:\Corpservices\BYLAWS\Bylaw Files\BYLAW2013-858 Parks, Public Spaces And Recreation Facilities Regulations And Fees Amendment\Parks, Public Spaces And Recreation Facilities Regulations And Fees Amendment Bylaw 858, 2013.Docx